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Mr. Burgoyne Griffing,
5328 Drexel, —————
Chicago, Illinois.

My dear Mr. Griffing:

We have received your telegram saying that
you are willing to accept the proposal which we made to
you; namely, to go out for one year. The University to
pay travel expenses, second class, both ways and pay you
salary for ten montha. We have cabled to China to ask
their approval of this plan and as soon as we have word
from them will let you know,.

In the meantime I would suggest that you
have your medical examination. I recommended you some
time ago to see Dr. James Carr and I sent you medical
examination blanks, one of which you were to fill out
yourself, then taking both. of them to Doctor Carr and
letting him examine them. I would suggest that if you
have not already done this you do it immediately so that
you will know his decision by the time a reply comes from _
China. I believe that we should have a reply sometime
before Monday or possibly Tuesday at the latest, and as
soon as that word comes I will send you a telegram.

I very sincerely hope it will be possible _
for you to go. I believe there is a boat leaving September
6th which would get you to Nanking by the last week in
September. In case you are appointed, would it be possible
for you to sail on that boat? If you will let us have this
information, then we can secure your passage when we know
that you are appointed. To meke sure that you have the
medical blanks I am enclosing an exira set with this letter.
I hope very much that it is going to be possible for us to
make the arrangement for you to go. I an sure you will
enjoy Nanking tremendously. g

Véry cordially yoﬁrs,

LBM/ PG

Enclosure.







FEMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT @
o YHIS AGREEMENT, entered into by and betweenurﬁgmaetfy_
uﬂ!ﬁgf§¥ty¥

and Burgoyne Griffing , this 11th day of suguat ,19Qz,
(name o1 PEeYSQlidewe
WITNESSETH:

That the Univerait of K hereby agrees to and does employ
(name ol un%ve:s{%yi

Burgoyne Griffing fox the position oftggoher of -hyaies
(name ol person)

for a term of one yearg, upon the following schedule of sal-
axy - and allowances:

1. Salary at the rate of Gold {66,67 O Mexican § zzz zq Per yem

beginning _jopt 1,104, in $on equal monthly instalments;

2. An outfit allowance oi Gold §

3. Travel expenses from Chicero. Illa
lﬁome address)

by the most direet route; (
the Univeorsity will zygg )
also pay travel expenses from wvemi-ine Ching to home address

XXX A

=bave ) . pussage on the ocesn to te by second class uaccounodations,

4, Residenthd]l quarters in licnking

.
]

5. Medical attendance for sickness without charge. (Drugs, pre-
scriptions and hospital expenses not included),

6., Children's allowance:- ( years) liex. 3 per year:;

FEXXXZXYXKEXXTXK

years) Mex., § per year;

7. In the case of life contract, a furlough of months in-
cluding travel will be granted once in years, with travel

expenses to and from his/her home in the United States of America.




may terxminate thi:
to thrxee months'

travel

expenses to the address givengbove, by the 6ét dixect1>bute.

_;ﬁnﬁﬁﬁ?ngFﬂziiiinﬁ___._ hereby accepts the said employment
n of person

and the foregoing terms and conditions, and agrees, that if for any
reason he/she resigns the position before the expiration of one-half
the term of this contract, he/she will reimburse the University for
such proportion of the outgoing and outfit expenses as the time of ac-
tual service bears to one-half the full term of sexvice as above set
forth, and that in casg\he/she I§g3gns before the c?mpletion ol the
contract, no payment shall be made ;the University for travel expenses
to the United States o1 America, except in case ol sickness in his/hex
immediate family.

It is further agreed by : that he/she
0

will give his/hei whole time and attention to the work for which he/she

is hereby employed, and that he/she will not engage in any outside oc-
cupation or activity Tor profit, except as may be agreed upon in con-

ierence with the President of the University of Nemking
(name ol university)

This agreement may be extended foxr a
signed by the parties herxeto ninety (90) days prior to its expiration.

WITNESSETH the hands and seals of the parties hereto this
134 day of ] ot - 19241,

On behalir of

WITNESSES:

BRI S e




Auge 11,1923,

T, Burgoyne Griffing.
’Yhicago o AT

My dear fr. Sriffing;-

This letter should have been written last
" ednesday, was nearly written Thrusday, couldn't be written
yesterd&y( hoidday) and is writtien today. Yours of Thursday
hzs just come in.

: %e wi ed you on ‘Jednesday. ‘e had not
reci any reoly to our cable to 'lenking but we felt you

shouidi have a rerly and knowing the urgency of the need in
Nankineg decided to appoint you. This :iorning a cablegram as
come in asking us to gsend you at the earliest possible morent.

, I an extremely synathetic with you in the
uncertcinties of tre nast few veeks and T wunt to thank you for
your patdence with us. It is very difficult to know what is hest to
do for a situation that is 10,000 miles ~=7ay. "he announcement of
your engagement was a rather stuggering blow from some asvects!
Kowever we have £ll survived snd we heve only the kindest feelings
and the var.aest best wishes for tlt Tutire. As I intimated

befors it is :o8sible that they may not be able to carry the
additional cost of a wife for you next year and in that case

ihe) will be unuble to keen you lo ger than ilre one ye r. That

wili huve to be docideu vurinp the yeur.

I am enolosing threc copies of our formal
agro‘1e1t for sign»ture and return of the two carbons to me. You
keen the orfiginal.

Since they are so urgent about your
pettinp to :nking I am engaging p-csage for you on -the
Fmpress of Australia sailing Sept. 6 from Vancouver. You
should meke a&vnplication for a pas‘vort imnedlately. You can
get o blank at the post office in Chicago, or 2t the Customs .

Building. You will have to indicate that you want it im edintely.

Pill in the enclosed balnk for clergy
fare under Rule 2 and take it together with the enclosed
certificate to the lethodist offices at 740 ”ush Street Chicago.
They will put it thru for you.

01 sses begin about Sept 15. You will de
nearly two wecks late as it is. Otherwise I would not nind sonﬂiﬂg
you later. Cor ! e 5
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. three symbols

«ne check (number of

48 is a telegram. Other-

.« character is indicated by the
.smbol appearing after the check.

VLAJS VI dEnNIVE

Telegram

Day Letter

Night Message

Night Letter

If none of these three symbols
appears sfter the check (number of
words) this Is a telegram. Other-
wiseits character is indicated by the
symbol appearing sfter the check.

RECEIVED AT
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BURGOYNE GRIFFING,
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December
28¢th
19 2 3.

Mr., Burgoyne Gri 18,
University of nking,
Ranking,

China.

My dear ir. Griffing,-

1 have your letter of Hovember 17th,
requesting us to make paymant orf your life insurance
premium,and will be glad to do it. It will be neces-
sary for you to notify these people that they should
send the notice of premium due to me. They will not
accept my stateuent of the ract. The amounts will be
chargea on the account to Mr. Qwen and he can make
the deauctions from your salary according to any ar-
rangements that you may make with him. -

It wonld be much more satisfactory for
us if we could muke the payments on your bond at cer-.
tain regularly stated intervals. You do not indicate
us when payments on this should begin and how mmch is
due. If they wil! séRd us a notice On®in six months
of theamount due, we will be glad to make payment. It
would be best for them to send us a notice,ctherwise
the matter might be overlooked. I shall not pay any
money to them until I hear further from yom, but will
\pay your next premium when the notice is presented.,

I am glad that you have engoyed your work
at the University and am sure that you are finding goodly
fellowship with the people there.

with kindest regards, I am,

Cordially yours,




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING j‘/j

— .‘wﬁ/
NANKING, CHINA

EMPLOYMUNT AGRE TUENT
(RE NEWAL)

THIS AGREW{INT, entered into by and between University of Nanking
name Of Enlversliy

and Burgoyne Griffling . this 2¢th day of Fevruary 1924
(Wame of person)

WITNRSSETH: |

That the University of Nanking hereby agrees to and does employ

Surgoyne Grifring for position of teacher of Puraics

(Hane of person) =

for a term of five years, upon the following schedule of

salary and allowances:

1. Salary at the rate of Gold $ _t0u.uu  or Mexican $ 1,6J0.J0

per year, beginning July 1., 1924, payable in monthly instalments;

2. .in outfit allowance of Gold & 250.0u :

3. Travel expenses from _Caicuzo. I11inois. to Hanking, China,
ome address In U.S.4)
by the most direct route; (for a five year period the Board will also

pay travel expenses from Ranking. China to home address)

4. Residential qusrters in Nanking s

5. Hedical attendaance for siockness without charge. (Drugs,
prescriptions and hospital expenses not includsd.) One-half dental

bills if incurrod with prior consené.

6. Childrea's allowance:- ( years) Mex. $ per year,

yeurs) Hex. 3

7. In the case of 1ife contract, regular furlough will be granted
after five years, six years, and seven year periods of service, and
every seven years thereafter, with travel expenses to and from his/kes

home in the United States of America.




=P~

The University, upon due notice in writing, may terminate this
contract at any time, upon the payment of a sum equal to three months'

salary from the date of said termination, and full travel

eémpenses to the address given above, by the most direct route.

Jureavne Gri<fine Yereby accepts the said employment and

the foregoing terms and conditions, and agrees, that if for any reason
he/eha resigns the position bafore the expiration of one-half the term
of this contract, he/she will reimburse the University for such pro-
portion of the outgoing and outfit expensos a8 the tive of actusl
8arvice bears to one-half the £111 tarm of service as above get forth,
and that in case he/ehe resigns before the completion of-the dontract,
no payment shall be made by the University for travel expenses to the
United States of .merica, except in case of sickness in his/hex B
imnediate fanmily.

It ie further apreed by Burgpyne Griifiag that he/she
[dame of person)

will pive his/her whole time and attention to the work for which he/she
is hereby employed, snd that he/she. will not engage in any outside
Occupation or sotivity for profit, excapt as may be asgreed upon in

conference with the President of Jniversity of Naakins -
(Ramd 6#‘Uhfiarsity)

<his agreensnt may be extended for & furthor like period if sipned
by the parties hereto ninety (90) days prior to its expiration.
VITNES397H the hands and seals of the parties heraeto this

28th day of faprusry 192 4.

On behalf of [ he University of luaginge
(Jniversity])

WITHESSETH:

{signed) L. J. Bowen
(President )

Signed) Burgoyne Griffing

[Warme oF PETTR : ey

U3cH




September 23, 1924.

Miss Dors L. Blackmore,
tillwater, ¥inn.

*sv deor iss Blackmore:

I have just returned from my vecation, and I find that your pap:rs,
including the report on yo.r recent medical exuminati~n, are all in order,
and thet you ure pianning to leave home on October first.

- “@ huve sent to chicugo the rejuest for your Clerpy Certificete,
snd heve usked them to send it to you at once. I think you should have it by
taturday of this weck. 1In the meantime, it would be wise for you to meke your
ullman reservaticn from your home to whatever point yoi wish to travel, im-
medintely, so that you will o L be disuppoirted about it. The railrood ticket
can be purchased when you heve the Clergy Certificate.

&

I cscume that you have securcd your pe=ssrort for the trip.

1 am enclosingr & check for . 150 which should cover all your eXpenses
to ianxing, nd leave some murgin. n San PFrencisco, vou might stay at the
Federsal Totel, unless you have friends there with whom you would rrefer to
stay. It would be well for you to write in advanee, making the reservation

f your roome. .

The enclosed blunk can be used for keeping esecount of your expendi-
tires, and should be riven to 'r. Uwen, Treasurer of the Jniwversity, vhen you
arrive in honkinge. ]

I presume thet Mr. Griffing will meet you in Shanchai, so that it is
not neecessary to cive you instructions zbout whet needs to be done there.

“@ will forward your steumship ticket to you in & day or two, as soon
as we have secured it from the steamship comouny. 3

1 kasx of nothing clse which needs to be sttended to before you sail.
“lease uccept —y hesrtiest best wishes for « finc trip and the spprouching mar-
rizpe. I hove that you will enjoy China, its o;portunities for service and as~
socintion with others, znd will feel that your life is finding its fullest ine
vestment in that conderful countrye.

Cordially yours,

Secretary, University of Hankinge




o OHE e

£

W C (M l 1 L il
2 7 e

Topeka, Kans., R.R.#27, May 20.
Mr Eric North,

150 Fifth Ave., D Ro
New York. 1927

Dear Mr. Nortn:

I was very gratefull to receive the check for $500
and also my salary check for $153.59. While in Shanghail I receivd
March and April checks. Please do not send the yearly payment
to the State 3ond and Mortgage Co. DesMo 8. I will be respon-
siole now for monthly papments. I am iting to them naw about
this. My travel account will be sent in soon.

I have bDeen asked to mdke talks on missionary subjects
and will try to do all I can for the University. I am very
anxious to get newa from China, especially about our work. If
any financlial appeals are ma&de, I must know something a little
more definate than I know now. What will the money be used for?
Will the University continue? Wnat are the prospects of institue-
tlonal work in China where it has been discontinued? Of c,urse
these questions cannot be anawered fully, but we wno are called
upon to give reyorts are anxious to get up to the minute news.

Sincerely yours,







T BRIQTES
| ikifq%‘iﬁﬁﬂ.g
University of Namking

Mr.Burgoyne L.Griffimg,
R.G#27

s
r‘”h. K‘n"
My dear lr.Griffing:

In respense to your letter of May 26%h in regard to sontimsing
remittances from this offiee to the State Bomd emd Morigage Company of
Des lMoimes, we replied on Jume lst explaining that in March we sem’ his
eoupany & cheek for $172.50 on your sccowste. Thisihas, for the &ine be-
ing, been charged against your June ascount, amaiting further informa-
$ion from you.

Aoyotnbmhu.dnonplytowh&rd-!nldﬂdo
mtuwymMuuhnthhMmMmmmwlh
handled. ngthomtmm-tm!utmuoo-‘tltmﬂu
ismmmﬁmhlimimmﬁnhghdtommhmn
charge over several months. As the matter stands now your entire Jume
salary was takem up by this charge, leaving a remaimder of $14.17 to be

sherged against July. '
At their meetdng on Jume 9, 1927 the Board ef Trustees voted

$0 sontinme your salary for six months from the date of your arriwml fa ©

Amoriea. This means that your salary would be sontimmed wetil Ostober |
31, 1927. Provision was made for spesial astion by the Exesutive Com- |
mittee wherever sush astion is deemsd nesessary. .

We are amxious to handle the finansial affaifs ef all the
zxamucwfhashhnﬁm.muhmdbhﬂnm
oiroumstances and would welcoms any imformebiom er sugges$ions whish
would help us to adjust your own ease im the most satisfastory way.

Very simserely yours,

Seeretary
University of Namking

[194°
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Uniwersity of Nanking
N . | Juiy 27, 1027

¥r. B. L. Grifriig
1333 West 90 St

Los Angeles, Calif.
My dear Mr, Oriffing:

Herewith we are sending you a cheok for $156.18. This amount
is compgted as follows: v ' , ;

o o -

1, Balanée on Jine salaryafter sompletiig peymsit in'your behalf
to the State Bend and Nortyage Co. of Des'Notnss, $TE.0B.° T o

2. Balanca on'resoutfit allowines sstitmted at §84:10. This

g e

estimated balance is computed as follows:

_ Thare has besw allowed on your emergemey re-sutfit @i seserdanse
with Astion T-314 of the Board of Trustees the smm of $675.00. Of &its $500.00
was paid you by the New York office. We have not yet learned’what adwanes, 1f
any, was made you on re-outfit before you left Chima. Sinee mest of the Nanking
staff members roctived from lr.Owem & swm of $200 Nex., vhish weiare eomputing
in Gold es U.S. $90.90, we are taking this as a temtative figire and there would
‘still remain $81.10  due you. Ploase let ws know vhether we are eorrect in
figuring the advance you may have received In Chine and we will male sny necessary
edjustment in your salsry for next month. Sk,

. We do mot seem to have a resord of your having submitted amy travel
expense account. Did you reseive any advamse from the f1eld tredstrer for travel

to this comtry? If so, will you please let us have yeur expemse accomnt at as
early s date as possible in order thit we may elear this om our records and make
any necessary adjustment with you for whatever eredit or debit balamce sach an
aceount might show. \

I believe we have already infermed you that the Board of Trustees
voted to centinue your salary for six memths after your arrival in this country,.
that is, to Ostober 31, 1927. - ‘ »

Our New York office is anxious to render every pessible servies to
lukin(:hrfu-h*audu'ntnythnmhofuulm. please fool free
to write us. ! ' 4 ' 3

Vety simerely yours,

Dntpersity of Famidue

RBE it s i o EE A iy N ke o

[19 45




TRANSFER

University of Nanking

. August 22, 1927

¥r. B. L. Griffing,
1333 Vest 9Cth Street,
Los Angeles, Calif.

My dear Mr. Griffing,

We have not yet received a reply to cur letter of July 27th,
and there are still one or two items im your account which are not yet
cleared up. However, on the dasis of information recsived from Mr.
Owen during the last fortnight we have rrepared the attached statenemt
of account. If this s incorrect in any detail, please let us know,

In cur temtative adjustment of your Te-cutfit allowsnos in
July we assumed that only $200 Mex. had bdeen advanced you on the
field. Mr. Owen's records mow reveal that Mex. was advanced.
This mekes sm over-payment of $200 Mex. or $90.90 gold, which we are
deducting from this month's salary, leaving & dalesmce of $67.43, which
we remit by dieck.

Wo understand you have still not presented your travel acocount
for the G.$300.00 advanced you in Shanghai. Ve'd be glad to have this

at your earliest convenience, so that we cen clegr up- this item on our
records.

Please let us know if at any time we can be of service.

Very sincerely yours,

Secretary
University of Nemking
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Kol b fcifling

Dr.

L]

March 17 1927 D4. State Bond & Mortgage Co., :
of Des Noines $172.5%0

Aril - Mvanced trafel, Shanghsi 300,00
pril — Mvanced re-cutfit, Shanghai(M.$400) 181,50
april 30 Mvanoed May salary, New York 158.33
My 5 Payment re-cutfit allowance, New York3500.00

May salary oredited
Trusteest re-outfit allowmes

June salary credited
Part paymemt, June salary
July salary credited

July salary less balamce of
March 17th chedkage T2.08

Payment on re-cutfit allowance (this
was over-payment,as shown by Mr.
Owsn's account received later) 84,10

ingust sajary credited

Payment August salary, less over-
at on re-outfit allowance a-

mounting to $90.90 61.43
‘Pravel account still to be presented 300,00

RS SPTE

$1608,32 $1608.32

Note:- Furlough shiary is to de contimued %o October 31, 1927 (Action T -310
of the Board of Trustees, taken on Jume 9, 1927)
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University of Nanking

Mr. B. L. G]‘ifiii.ng’
448 A, Garfield,
Glendale, Czl.

My dear Mr.Griffings

de have your letter of February 1€. ®e ars glad to know that
you have at last received the finil payment from the imerican Minister
covering part of the losses incurred in the Nanking disaster. Whether
any ol the 3400 you received from the Nankin; Board in 1927 as & partial
- reimburscmont {or these losses should be returned to the University is a
question on which the Ranking Founders have not reached s final decision.
This question came up at the mecting of the Nanking Founders on January
7y 1930 as a result of inguiriec tha- had come to us from one or two of
the members of the Ranking staff. The Board decided that before rsaching
any aecision it would need to securc further details as to the relative
smeunt of payments received from the Chinese government.

It the poyments received from the Chinese government fully
cover the losses incurred, there seems to be no doubt that a staff member
should ruturn to the Univercit, the speciul re-outfit allowsnce made ac
© result or losses suskzined in 1927. If the amount received from the
Chinesc joveenment plus the amount received from the Universit; together
exceed ihe total value cr losses sustained, it is likewise clear that the
st.f7 member shtuld return to the University such an excess up to the
smount received from the University. If, however, the combined payments
received from the Chinese government .nd the University do not egual
the total losses sustained, there is some doubt whether the Board should
ask for the rsturm of «ll or a part of what w:s grantea in 1927.

1 would appraciatz it, therefore, i you would send us the
invormation which we need to reach a deecision in your particular cuse.
~hat do you estimate to be the tctul amount of loss sustained in 12277
#hat amount, or what percentage of t.is loss did you receive from the
Nanking government?

1 do not kmow whether the Founder:c will adeopt a uniform policy
as to the return of the re-outfit grunts made in 1227 or will treat each
individu.l case oa its merits. The Loard will restudy the matter as soon
as suficient information is in hand to enable them to reach an intelli-
gent decision,

With best wishes, I am

BAG-H
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lire Be Le Griffing
446 Vest Uarfield Street
5lendalo, California

Yy dear iire Oriffings

Yie have just received from rse BoAe Slocum a request that we
secure clergy certificates for lire Chene

o have secured these certificates and are sending them to him
in care of the Dollar Stcemship Line, Sen Francisco, with the notation
that he is arriving on the President Hoover, Augult 29the

There was a suggestion by lire Chen that these olergy certificates
night be sent to you rather than in care of the steamer, but I believe
that both lMre Chen end lirse Slocun later decided that it would be safer
to send them to the steanere I am however sending you this note so
that if ifre Chen should arrive without knowing just where to obtain
these certificates you oan advise him to got in touch with the Dollar
Steanship Lines The certi handed to him
before he leaves the steamer, ' not distributed
to passengers as promptly as it should bee

BAGsF Very cordially yours,




Aug 30¢ 1934.

dr B.A.Garside, Secretary,
150 Fifth: Ave.,
New York, N.Y.
Dear ur. Garside:

I am sorry that I cannot meet mr Chen, but I
al now in Chicago taking work in Physics at the University here.
However I have forwarded the information to Dr. Bowen, who I am

sure will be glad to take care of the matter.

Slncerely Yours,

BA
749 55’3»,1%')

Cherss , M.

.
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C o P Jy

July 10, 1919,

Mr, J. B. Griffing,

Tempe,
Arigz,

Decr Mr, Griffing:
Your letter of the 3rd just received.

I am glad you have had the profitable week with Mr. Sanders
un Texas., I hope the arrangements for Mr. Cook afie proceeding satisfaec-
torily., I nave not heard lately from Mr. Swingle. They may he on some
plen together.

e pald to the Cook's Tours Company 3275 for your passege
to Shanghai. I am enclos ing herewith chesk for J}125 which will more
than cover any necessary expensef 1h travel out but would not provide
probably for side trins, You cen report your expenditures to Mr. Bowen
end Ifr. Reisner in ¥Namking and thay will #d just the seecount ot that
end.

I am venturing to send you under separate cover a
Menual of the Presbtyterian Board. We hava not worked out such a
Menuel for the University but this will indlc&te the general adminis-
tration of Misslon affairs,

The particular errangements with you have been carriedoon
through Mr. Walter T, Swingle. Under date of May 29th he wréte,
"I have your letter of the 27th. I believe that 32,000 with the
current rate of exchsige would be about right because his emplpyment
wag only to be guaranteed for three vVears., He s8hould therefore hsave
more salary than the regular Professor who has a regular appointment."
I agree with Mr. Swingle to this proposition and also to the expense
of your special trip over to China.

If the University guaranteed 32,000 gold a year at the
present rate of exchange, house toom, medical care, travel, that woulad
be as far &g we could guarantee until we have more security from the
Cotton Gulld.

I anticipate that your trip over, your conferemce with
Reisner and people there will help you to vork out a satisfactﬁx{ arrange~
ment in conference with President Bowen and the &uthorities of the
Cotton Guild. If you are willing, we will commtt this arrangement to the
fleld In conference, my guaranteeing yon 3400 for the trip over, as
much for return and salary at the &bove rate for the short trip and further
arrangements to be concluded with President Bowen and Mr. Reisner with
the Cotton Guild in China. I thipk you will be perfectly safe on
Jour slde with this guarantes. feel at a 1ittle lose you gee, to
make & full and final arrargement ' just as you would without fuller
knowledge of the situation. I hope, however, you will feel no concern
in adventur ing on the basis of this guarantee. :

I wish we might have had conferences together over many
matters before you went bat limitation of time and expence of travel
would not make this practicable. Our correspondence hefore and the 'very

4
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full data about you gives the University every confidence not only
in your ability to do the work whesh to whiech yon go but in your -
%oop sympathy In the Xkind of work which the University is under<
sking.

With kindest regaras,

Very sincered}y yours,

Encl. Check for one hundred& and twenty-five dollars ($125.00)




November l4th, 1919,

Mr. Je Be Griffing,
1078 0live AvGe,
Long Beach, Cualifornia,

Hy dear Mr. Griffing:
Your 0od let.ers came ian que tiitk.

You have aeard from re. Zussell Carter, our
Treasurer, ere thiig about your travel.

I wa leaviog ior China from How YOrK LOmorrow,
sailing from Vanmcouver the 27tk by tue "bmpress of 3ussia”,
o &ll your travel arrangements will be unasr tae dlrsction
of Mr. Russell Carter, Treasursr of tie University, and you
will correspond directly witn nim.

It was delligntiul to nave the cncvaraglng words
from #r. Bowen In appreciation of the work Jou <ould 40 in China.
%e are anticipating with great pleasurs scelag you there,

In regard to your appointuwint ander the rresbyterian
Board,- there would dbe no question about your gqualifications and
missionary purjose. The ounly difficulty would be the full guota
under the Boara, shatever arrangements are wade about your
financisl suprort, taere woulu ve no question abiut your being
affiliated with our Presbyterian iission and allieo with its work
in Nanking, 80 tuut your fellowship would ve the same whether
suprorted by the Board or otherwise. we rejoice in your deep
interest in the work of the Misvion aud wll its problesms.

With most cordial regards,

Vury siucerely youacs,

Our office expects to be able to exshange your former $ticket
for ome for your present retura to China. This might
cheer you as well us!

Jo E. W




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

Dept. of Agriculture
& Cotton Development Nanking, China,
May 20, 1923.

Dr. J.E. Williams,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.

My dear Dr. Williams, Q

It was most encouraging and gratifying to receive
your letter with the enclosure from Dr. Butterfield, and only the contin-
ual pressure of activities has prevented my responding earlier to your
request for something of interest that will aid in your work. I venture
to send as an enclosure some photographs of the sotton work and still
others of a piece of extensive work done in Shantung.

I have read with much interest some of your letters to
Dr., Bowen and lir, Reisner that have been circulated and feel with the
others the enthusiasm insvired by your successes in what seems to me the
most difficult part of the University's work. Just yesterday your letter
referring to the Cornell campaign came to hand. It will certainly me an
much to us in meny ways to be linked with then.

From the cotton standpoint we are having the most

lfavorable Spring since I have been here and practically all of our 500
Imow of farms have beautiful stands more than 3 weeks earlier than last
year which practically assures us heavy yields for we d4id well last year
in spite of very serious typhoons in late season and must necessarily do
hmch better this year.
Mr, Reisner added nearly 100% to the area of our
Tai Ping Meu farm by purchasing hill land at about $10.00 per mow. Although
this was not obtained till Feb. and March we were able with our American
plows and a special knife blade harrow that we had made to so plow and ﬂ
cut the sod and replow, etc. that we could prepare for cotton at once and’
have a beautiful stund of the Trice cotton on most of this new land which
besides its lint will give us & S€6d selling at $10.00 per picul for a
xgreater demand than we can supply and will I trust pay for the land the
irst year.

e 3014 over 5500.00 worth of Trice seed this year and
had to refuse many orders. Our longer staple cotton, the acala, which we
are growing for Huggins we d4id not sell but distributed to farmers largely
in the cotton district North of the river and extending toward Hochow. We
have about 5 community centers over there where we will put in gins in the

all and havg‘éiven out seed in small quantities to over 170Q _farmers be-
sides a few like our friends lMr. Hu and kr. Brownie who are growing more
extensively, Mr. Brownie has been pvtting his earnings into hill land of
pretty good quality South of Nanking at about .51.50 per mow, and last Sum-
mer attended Summer school to study cotton with me so that he can work his
Plantation into it.

Mr. Chen Xwei Chi is our field men now smmd is on the
road among the farmers most of the time.

The activity which I have pushed into existence since
your departure and of which I am more proud than any other one thing is our
One Year Agriculture Short Course. Having boosted for it in a rather sine
gle handed manner I naturally inherited the responsibility of running it.

[195 |
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e had a few handicaps such as no dormitories, no funds for budget, no
teachers, no Chinese literature, etc., etc. But these were small matters,
We budgeted the tuition and set about converting the old buildings where
Mr, Chien used to grow silk, into dormitories. We created s teachihg
staff by making everybody help a bit and by drawing heavily uvon cotton
assigtants., The literature, as everything is given in Chinese, we create
as we go along, In this course we place the great emphasis on practice
and the learning by doing. We give them lessons 6 days & week in a room
at the farm headquarters and work 5 afternoons on various parts of farm
and gardens, often out in the country. Last term we had 46 snd at the

end fired 3 and 2 were obliged to give up because of serious family troub-
les. The others are all back and 3 new ones making 44 for this term.

They will continue through Summer school and finish then.

These boys appeal to me as being a Step toward resl
"diet" Agriculture as they have manifested g far greater interest in the
actual work than our more philosophically inclined senior Agriculturists,
who for example struck on the proposition of spending a Summer on our
school farm a year or two ago.

My next plan, however, I think is still nearer to the
golution taen anything else as it is supposed to catch them at the begin-
ning and =zive them a different viewpoint about education. That is the
idea to build on the Tai Ping Meu faurm & l'odel Rursl School and arownd it
as & nucleus & Normal School for the training of country or what President
Butterfield would call ecommunity leaders in the "Village Improvenent" -
movement. lir. Zeisner has warmly approved this phase of rursl educstion |
as part of the new famine prevention work. o

Some of the plctures that I am enclosing are scenes
taxen on an expedition in Shantuns where in cooperation with Mr. Torrey a
bunch of my short course boys, selected from those from that province, and
led by Chow I'inx I, a3 well as lr. Buck ard Lr. Ritchey, gave a series of
plays and exhibits at several different places., This has been a regular
patt of our cotton extension work and the idea and method is one that we
are drilling into our students for future use on their own part in the
futvre. From all reports this trip was a great success and I will see
that you get a detailed report of it. The story of the pictures that I
am sending will be written on the back.

We attendied a reception to the senior class on your
beautiful lawn last Priday and on this coning Friday will go there acain
for the strawberry festival. e certainly miss you and the helpful
counsel of both yourself and lrs. Williams which we will al ways anvreciate
when we taink of our days of ad jus tment,

Tith best wishes to you all amd hoping you may meet
with continued successes in your work, I am

llost dincerely,

(Signed) J. B. Griffing.
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING "~ .
COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY f)\ 7

NANKING, CHINA \!

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL EDUCATION

Merch 14, 1927.

President A. J. Bowen,
University of Nanking.

=

Ran i
Dear President Bowen: TF 3ol LA\

.

In reply to your letter asking for information about
the sScholsrships, I will say that the Scholarship known &s the
"Robinson Memorisl Scholarship" was presented to me for student
loans in the Normal and Short Course by Miss Edith Robinson of To-.
peka, Kansas, as & memorial to her father and mother. The receipts
to date smount to $40.00 Mex. and will be increased to $100. at the
rate of $20. per year.

The Scholarship known as the "John S. Griffing Memo-
rial Fund" is a resalt of gifts from my family together with money
received for speaking, etc., while in America. This fund has been
?szgg}sgsinggfa oan f%%gﬁggbéggggﬂgpurse and Normsal students.

The conditions under which these sums msy be used
are the following: '

1l.- The money may be loaned for a period of two or three
years at 6% interest to sach Normal or Short Course students as are
recommended by the Dean of the Short Coarse or Principal of the
Normal School, and who sign a note for the same period together .
with & guarantor scceptable to the Head of the Department of Rural
Edaucation.

2.- The Head of the Department of Rural Education assumes
personal responsibility for the repayment of the loan either by the
student or the guarantor.

%.- If at eny time in the future such conditions arise
that the money may not be used for the purpose designated under th e
conditions described, the sums are to be devoted to such other
philanthropic work, either in the University of Nanking or else-
where, as the donors may designate.

Hoping this answers your questions, I am, .

’ Most sincergly,
JBG:va i/ZGrif%
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L ANSFER

University of Namking

'o‘o'om
1333 Vest 90th Street,

Les Angsles, Cal.
My dear Mr, Criffing,

Wo have received your letter, with its emslosed statement of
aceount and its cheek for $200.00. I will take wp belew the
mtters you mention.

Contivuanss of « It was voted by the Trustee
salary be t or nonths after your arrival
that is, to Ostoder 31, 1927. I%

make some spesial request for am exteansion or redwstion
we will take Owtober 31lst as the dats of terminating fur

Remt An%’ « The University provides that where
loughed £ind it nesessary to pay remt, amd
fer remt allowanse, sush rent allowanse shall de gramted,
eoed $25 per month. We are therefore srediting yeu for
Jume, and July, and will eomtimme this eredit for the mext three months
unless you advise us that it is mo lomger needed.

Re-Outfit Allowames. Simee you have three childrem, as large a
mmber as Tound In any of the University-supperted families, the Trus-
tees agreed to allow you the maximum re-outfit allewamse, $750.00.

You will £ind on the enslosed statement scecoumt a
you stend with eur office, as far as we ean estimate it. If
any detail, please let us kmow. We emclose
o salary July vhen
eof as




Avoounts of Wr. J. B. erifting,
To July 31, 1927.

I

Advansed en Travel Assomt U8 $460.00
Spesial Advanse of Mex. $500 227.27
Re-outfit Allowance, N.Y. offiee §00.00
Chesk mailed heorewith 1668.19

B0
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University of Ranking

K

. J. B. Griffing,

1333 Vest 90th Street,

Ios Angeles, Calif.

My dear Mr. Griffing,

Herowith we are sending a check for $216.50, im payment of

your salary and rent for August, less $£.50 for two copies of "Cotton®
ordered at Miss Priest's request to be sent to Nanking for you.

Ve also enclose a statement of your account from the time
of your leaving China to the present. If this is incorrect in any
detail, please let us know. -

With bdest wishes I am

Very sinceresly yours,

Secretary
University of Namking




UNIVERSTYY OF NANKING Now York, Auge2s, M
In ascount with
J. B. Ofifring

Advanoed, rc-outfit, Shamghal
Advansed, travel, Shamghal
Advanced May Salary, New York
Advanged, re-outfit, New York
Credited May salary

" * rent
Trustees' re-outfit allowanece
Credited Juns Salary

" " pent
Pald Jume salary
Approved Travel account
Refunded by sheck on travel
Credited July salary |

u L4

ront
JM
Paid July salary &, remt less balance due « ' 166.19
Paid b111 for 2 oopies "Cotton" malled by requést 8.50
Paid August salary and remt less bill for books 216.50
Credited August salary 20000

" " rent 26,00

1,968,468 1,968.48

Fote: Furlough salery and allowamses to be contimued to Oct.31,1927 (Action
T-310 of Board of Trustees, Juns 9, 1927); remt from May 1, at $26, -
until further notise. .
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TRANSFER

February 27, 1928

Mr. J. Be. Gru'fi.n‘,
886 F Street,
Sam Bermardino, Cal.

Vy dear ¥r.Griffing:

%e have just regeived from Dr.Y.0.Chen a series of commmi-
cations sonserning the return of the foreign persommel. I am emslos-
ing a copy of a form letter we are today writing to the members of
the Nanking staff now imn Ameriea. Singe, however, you are one of
$hose supported by a Famine Fumd budget rather tham by one of the
sooperating boards, a more personmal wird should be added im your ease.
Dr.Chen states that from information Lhey have regeived he is a 1it-
tle wnsertain whether you will bBe able to return to the campus maxt
fall. He makes it quite clear, however, that everyone is extremely
anxious for you to get bask to Nanking this autumm if possible, or
if not, them at lesst st as early a date as you oan.

I understand that the famine funds previously used for your
support will still be available. Will you please write uws frankly
and let us know what your plans are for the future?

Very alnoofely yours,

See
University of Nanking




64 Goie, e ;
) J'dy Ure 7251 : : | .
I *:’z%,-&w JQ%EERW er o
| Lottt s P gt % =
fa. &
~= Tl

e Sy e T




ceedlio e M?o—u.:llw\ M\%_

.







' Nanking

U.nivors!.ty of Nemking TRMSFEB -

May 21, 1928

Yr. J. B. Griffing,
685 F St.,
Sam Bernardino, Cal.

My dear Nr.Criffing:

Te are attaching a 1ist of all items paid on your account dy this
office from the time you sailed for China in August 1926 to the presemt.
1 suspeet that you do not need &1l of these items bmt we give the complete
1ist to be sure you have all the information you want. I am sorry that your
earlier request on this metter was overloocked. . -

We are glad to get your viewpoint as expressed im your letter of
April 29th on the subjset of your retura to China at this time. We realise
the diversity of opinion just at the presemt time gs to the best polisy %o
be followed by our China missionaries both em the field and here in Americs
during this time of disturbanmce in China. Each of us mmst, of eourse, think
our problems through as thoughtfully and as prayerfully as we can and be
guided by the eonvietions we reach. ' .

.All our correspondence from the field, not only from the Chinese
staff but from such evenly balanced members of our foreign staff as Mr.Reis-
ner and Miss Priest, indisates that there is a very deep and earnest de-
sire for the return of the foreign members of the Nanking staff. For exam-

ple, Xr.Reisner writing quite informally to Dr.Bowen makes the following -
statement: ‘

"P{mes are most assuredly changing and I feel for the better.
The responsibilities for the past year have had a good effeet on
fasulty and studemts with reference to fersign partigipation in the
University. Dr.Chen is mow anxious for Robson or Hummell to
come back and help om the nigzms side; two and one years ago,
he and others felt that cou st takeam care of by Chinese.
He is very anxious for Hamilton to 6ame back and help in Philosophy
and Psyshology. For English the same way, and for everything else
80 far as I can see where the foreigners helped befors. Studemts
were never so openly friendly as they are now. I feel sure, mow
mors tham ever before, Foreigners are wanted back both because of
what they are and what they can do. Onm the other hand we must ree- -
ognise ehangss have taken place, in the matter of Chinese leader-
ship and responsibility, adjust our memtal attitudes accordingly and
without waiving our rights to opinion and oritieism cooperate in
bringing into reality the larger purposes for which the University °* -

[19 1F
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has been founded. These statemenis are being made in the hope
that they may stremgthen your own appeals to our men to come bask
and take up their work again at Nanking. e must never ferget
that we are missionaries, and mot the ordinary or even extraordi-
pary run of teachers or professors engaged in edusational work.
And we must meeds keep this in mind in adjusting ourselves to very
real problem of fasing retura to a Nanking, infinitely differemt
in §ts "foreign" environment than we left it, but with infinitely
greater opportunities for work anc serviee if we go about it in
the right way than ever before. Ve will need all the Christian
grace and patience and forgiveness we ean muster amd all the
other "fruits" born of the spirit.

"fhere is keen disappointment that more of the foreigners are
not coming back. But that is part of the gawe, and in view of the
uncertainties, I am sure will not be a ealamity. Your retura will
make up for the absence of mny another, and fn the meantime we
mast work to £111 up the foreign quota with the best men We can

‘.t.ﬂ

i@ sineerely hope that you will scomer or later find 1t possi-
ble to return to China and to the College of .grisultwre and Forestry at
VYanking. You have dome & splendid piece of work there and ome that has
been recognised throughout China. Tuwing the four years I was up in Shantung
1 was constantly reading or hearing of what you were doing in Nanking and
esme to fesl that you were making one of the most valuable eontributions
of any of us. I am sure thaet im the future you will £ind that there is
st11l an important service which you ecan render to China along these lines -
a service that will not be rendered unless you are there to give it.

Very ecordially yocurs,




NANKING UNIVERSITY

List of items paid for Mr.J.B.Griffing from August 19268 to date

1928
Gctols Mut\lllLifOInl.CO........-......-......t 55.67

Dec. O Northwestern Mutual Life Ins.Co.. « « « & & ¢ s ¢ o ¢ o o & 17.36
1827

Jan.1l3 2 " .

" %1 Balanee on book sccount. . . . . .

A1l other payments after 1/31/27 were paid to him after the
Nanking outbreak

Apr. 30 S&laryo e o o o o o o .\*200.00
May 65 Outfit. . . . . . . o . . §00,00
June 25 Salary. « ¢« ¢ ¢ o o o . . 200,00
Ju].y 25 " [ ] [ ] L] L] L] L] L ] . . 200.00
Rent allowance 3 mos. . . . 5 75.00
Balance outfit . 0 c A G o3 250,00
Aug. 22 Salary and rent. ' 225.00
Sept. & ' K " ; 225,00
Oet, 25 ' « 225,00
$2,100,00
Less refund $200,00
Credit on
travel 368,81

1,541,19

¢1,699.30

May 21, 1928
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San Bernardino Palley Hnion Junior College
San Bernardino, California

OFFICE OF
J. B. GRIFFING, President

December 18, 1929

/
¢

Mr. B. A, Garside

Secretary of University of Nanking

llethodist Episcopal Foreign lission Headauarters
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, N. Y. T ﬁ_ﬁ&” k
‘ ek IREASFLA

My dear lMr, Garside:

I am writing to ask you the favor of
sending me, if convenient or possible, a 1list of
the former members of the staff of the University
of Nenking together with their present addresses.
If you should happen to have on hand a rore com-
rrehensive list including other residents of
Nanking, I would be glad to receive it though I
wovld nnt wish to trouble you for the preparation
of such g 1list.

I am now serving as president of the
Junior collepge at this location and enjoying a
very satisfactory year. WWe read with anxiety the
news of disturbances in China and hope that the
work will not be seriously handicapred for a long
veriod.

Thanking you for the names and addresses
requested, and with greetings of the season to you,
I am

Very cordially vours,

JBG:V
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